

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/12/2024 3:29 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 102789-3
COA No. 84549-7-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

MAGGIE PROPERTIES, LLC,

Respondent,

v.

BERNARD NOLAN,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Honorable Judith Ramseyer

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Edmund Witter, WSBA No. 52339

Yuan Ting, WSBA No. 52897

Christina Jaccard, WSBA No. 55592

Ashleen O'Brien, WSBA No. 58429

KING COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
HOUSING JUSTICE PROJECT

1200 5th Ave Suite 700

Seattle, WA 98101

Telephone: (253) 260-5129

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... 4

III. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 4

IV. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

A. RCW 59.18.650(6)(b) requires a pre-eviction notice to identify the facts and circumstances known and available to the landlord at the time of the issuance of the notice that support the cause for eviction with enough specificity to enable the tenant to respond and prepare a defense to any incidents alleged. Where a pre-eviction notice alleges a tenant has engaged in harassment, are dates, times, locations, and the identities of the tenant’s alleged victims necessary to satisfy the specificity requirement and afford the tenant an adequate opportunity to respond?..... **5**

B. Is the question of whether a pre-eviction notice meets the specificity requirement of RCW 59.18.650(6)(b) an objective rather than subjective inquiry such that whether the tenant subsequently contests the notice’s allegations at a show cause hearing is immaterial to whether the landlord’s notice is statutorily sufficient?..... **5**

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

VI. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED.....10

A. Review should be granted under RAP 13.4(b)(2) because the Court of Appeals’ decision conflicts with *Stewart, Daniels, and Pinzon*..... **10**

<i>i. The Court of Appeals’ conclusion that a pre-eviction notice need not specify the dates, times, and locations of alleged incidents nor identify the victims and/or witnesses conflicts with the holding in Stewart.....</i>	11
<i>ii. The Court of Appeals disregarded the holding in Daniels that a notice must identify specific victims when harassment is alleged.....</i>	16
<i>iii. The Court of Appeals improperly considered Mr. Nolan’s inferred subjective understanding of the notice as evidence of its sufficiency.....</i>	18
B. Review should be granted under RAP 13.4(b)(4) because the Court of Appeals’ decision guts a vital protection for tenants and affects over a third of Washington households.....	22
VII. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Byrnett v. Gardner</i> , 35 Wash. 668, 77 P. 1048 (1904)...	1, 20, 23
<i>FPA Crescent Assocs., LLC v. Jamie’s, LLC</i> , 190 Wn. App. 666, 360 P.3d 934 (2015).....	26
<i>Hous. Auth. of City of Everett v. Terry</i> , 114 Wn.2d 558, 789 P.2d 745 (1990).....	18
<i>Hous. Auth. of King Cnty. v. Saylor</i> s, 19 Wn. App. 871, 578 P.2d 76 (1978).....	14
<i>Kiemle & Hagood Co. v. Daniels</i> , 26 Wn. App. 2d 199, 528 P.3d 834 (2023).....	passim
<i>Maggie Properties, LLC v. Nolan</i> , 84549-7-I, 2023 WL 8369932 (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 4, 2023).....	9, 12, 14, 16
<i>Metcalfe v. Heslop</i> , 161 Wash. 106, 296 P. 151 (1931).....	20
<i>Negash v. Sawyer</i> , 131 Wn. App. 822, 129 P.3d 824 (2006) ..	22
<i>Sherwood Auburn LLC v. Pinzon</i> , 24 Wn. App. 2d 664, 521 P.3d 212 (2022), <i>review denied</i> , 526 P.3d 848 (Wash. 2023).....	passim
<i>Sowers v. Lewis</i> , 49 Wn.2d 891, 307 P.2d 1064 (1957)	19
<i>Swords To Plowshares v. Smith</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	13
<i>Tacoma Rescue Mission v. Stewart</i> , 155 Wn. App. 250, 228 P.3d 1289 (2010).....	passim

Statutes

RCW 59.12.030.....	22
RCW 59.18.640.....	24
RCW 59.18.650.....	passim

Court Rules

RAP 13.4	3, 9, 10
----------------	----------

Other Authorities

Allyson E. Gold, *No Home for Justice: How Eviction Perpetuates Health Inequity Among Low-Income and Minority Tenants*, 24 *Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol’y* 59 (2016) 26

Ericka Petersen, *Building A House for Gideon: The Right to Counsel in Evictions*, 16 *Stan. J. Civ. Rts. & Civ. Liberties* 63 (2020) 25

Seattle Women’s Commission and the Housing Justice Project of the King County Bar Association, *Losing Home: The Human Cost of Evictions in Seattle* (Sept. 2018) 25

United States Census Bureau, *Washington QuickFacts from the U.S. Census Bureau*..... 27
